

SC98020

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF MISSOURI

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF ST. LOUIS REGION, et al.,

Respondents,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF SOCIAL SERVICES, et al.,

Appellants.

Appeal from the Circuit Court of the City of St. Louis, Missouri
The Honorable David L. Dowd, Circuit Judge

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

ERIC S. SCHMITT

Attorney General

D. John Sauer, No. 58721

Solicitor General

Peter T. Reed, No. 70756

Deputy Solicitor General

Caleb M. Lewis, No. 61894

Ian Hauptli, No. 57092

Assistant Attorneys General

P.O. Box 899

Jefferson City, MO 65102-0899

(573) 751-1800; fax: (573) 751-0774

John.Sauer@ago.mo.gov

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... 2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... 4

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT 7

STATEMENT OF FACTS 8

POINTS RELIED ON..... 10

ARGUMENT 12

I. The trial court erred in ruling that Section 11.800 of House Bill 2011 violates Article IV, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution because the statutory cross reference to § 188.015 does not fix the appropriation’s amount or purpose, in that the amount and purpose can be ascertained from the face of the bill..... 13

II. The trial court erred in ruling that Section 11.800 violates Article III, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution because Section 11.800 does not violate the Single Subject Provision, in that Section 11.800 does not contravene or amend any substantive law..... 20

A. House Bill 2011 does not contravene or amend substantive law. ... 20

B. Sections 208.152 and 208.153, RSMo, do not confer any entitlement on Providers or any other health-care provider..... 25

C. Sections 208.152 and 208.153, RSMo, do not and cannot appropriate funds to reimburse Providers for Medicaid services..... 27

III. The trial court erred in ruling that Part 2 of House Bill 2011 violates Article III, § 23 of the Missouri Constitution because the State did not rely on Part 2 in its briefing below, in that only Section 11.800 provides direction regarding payments to facilities rather than to programs. 29

IV. The trial court erred in taxing costs against the state of Missouri because the taxing of costs against the State was improper, in that, absent statutory authority, costs cannot be recovered in state court from the state

of Missouri or its agencies and there was no such statutory authority in this
case. 30
CONCLUSION..... 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Brinker Mo., Inc. v. Dir. of Revenue</i> , 319 S.W.3d 433 (Mo. banc 2010)	19
<i>Calzone v. Interim Comm’r of Dep’t of Elementary & Secondary Educ.</i> , No. SC 97132, 2019 WL 4784803 (Mo. Oct. 1, 2019)	18, 19, 20
<i>Fust v. Attorney Gen. for the State of Mo.</i> , 947 S.W.2d 424 (Mo. banc 1997)	14
<i>Hammerschmidt v. Boone Cty.</i> , 877 S.W.2d 98 (Mo. banc 1994)	12
<i>Mesker Bros. Indus. v. Leachman</i> , 529 S.W.2d 153 (Mo. 1975)	17
<i>Opponents of Prison Site, Inc. v. Carnahan</i> , 994 S.W.3d 573 (Mo. App. W.D. 1999).....	10, 21, 22, 25
<i>Richardson v. State Highway & Transp. Comm’n</i> , 863 S.W.2d 876 (Mo. banc 1993)	11, 30
<i>Rolla 31 Sch. Dist. v. State</i> , 837 S.W.2d 1 (Mo. banc 1992)	10, 14, 18, 20, 21, 22, 23, 25
<i>Sch. Dist. of Kan. City v. State</i> , 317 S.W.3d 599 (Mo. banc 2010)	13
<i>Schweich v. Nixon</i> , 408 S.W.3d 769 (Mo. banc 2013)	7, 17
<i>Shiple v. Cates</i> , 200 S.W.3d 529 (Mo. banc 2006)	7, 9
<i>State ex inf. Danforth v. Merrell</i> , 530 S.W.2d 209 (Mo. 1975)	10, 14, 18
<i>State ex rel. Davis v. Smith</i> , 75 S.W.2d 828 (Mo. 1934)	24

<i>State ex rel. Fath v. Henderson</i> , 60 S.W. 1093 (Mo. 1901)	28
<i>State ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 113 S.W.2d 783 (Mo. 1937)	24
<i>State ex rel. Hueller v. Thompson</i> , 316 Mo. 272 (Mo. 1926)	23, 24, 25
<i>State ex rel. Igoe v. Bradford</i> , 611 S.W.2d 343 (Mo. App. W.D. 1980)	24
<i>State ex rel. Kansas City Symphony v. State</i> , 311 S.W.3d 272 (Mo. App. W.D. 2010)	28
<i>State ex rel. McCaffery v. Mason</i> , 55 S.W. 636 (Mo. 1900)	18
<i>State of Missouri ex rel. Gaines v. Canada</i> , 305 U.S. 337 (1938)	25
<i>StopAquila.org v. City of Peculiar</i> , 208 S.W.3d 895 (Mo. banc 2006)	14, 17
<i>Williams v. Mercy Clinic Springfield Communities</i> , 568 S.W.3d 396 (Mo. banc 2019)	13, 20
Statutes	
Article III, Sections 21 of the Missouri Constitution	20
Article III, Section 23 of the Missouri Constitution ..	2, 9, 10, 12, 20, 22, 25, 29
Article III, Section 36 of the Missouri Constitution	27
Article IV, Section 23 of the Missouri Constitution...	2, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16
Article V, Section 3 of the Missouri Constitution	7
N.Y. Const. art. VII, Section 7	15
Section 1.140, RSMo	30
Section 188.015, RSMo	13, 14, 15, 19

Section 208.152, RSMo 2, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28

Section 208.152.1, RSMo 26

Section 208.153, RSMo 2, 20, 22, 23, 25, 26, 27, 28

Other Authorities

House Bill 2006 16

House Bill 2007 16

House Bill 2008 16

House Bill 2011 2, 8, 9, 10, 12, 13, 14, 19, 20, 25, 28, 29

WEBSTER’S THIRD NEW INTERNATIONAL DICTIONARY (1986) 14
